other mortality table recognized by law, without any reserve, or with such reserve as may accumulate from overpayments of individual members, in which case each member shall each year be informed of his credit and of the charge for his cost of insurance.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 2, 1913.

No. 227, S.]

[Published May 5, 1913.

## CHAPTER 168.

AN ACT to amend section 1494—31, subsection 1 of section 1494—32, section 1494—32m, subdivision (2) of subsection 1 of section 1494—33, and sections 1494—34, 1494—35, 1494—36 and 1494—37, relating to stallion enrollment.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1494—31, subsection 1 of section 1494—32m, subdivision (2) of subsection 1 of section 1494—33, and sections 1494—34, 1494—35, 1494—36 and 1494—37 of the statutes are amended to read:

Section 1494—31. No person, firm or company shall use or offer for use for public service in this state any stallion \* \* unless and until he shall have caused the name, description and pedigree of such stallion \* \* \* to be enrolled by the department of horse breeding, of the college of agriculture, of the university of Wisconsin, and shall have procured a certificate of such enrollment from said department. \* \* \*

The word "stallion" wherever used in this act shall be construed to include the word "jack."

(Section 1494—32) 1. In order to obtain the \* \* enrollment certificate provided for in sections 1494—31 to 1494—39, inclusive, the owner of each stallion \* \* shall \* \* have the said stallion examined in a careful and thorough manner by a legally qualified veterinarian who shall charge for this service a just and reasonable fee not in excess of five dollars for each stallion examined, and shall forward to the department of horse breeding, two dollars and an affidavit of soundness signed by the said legally qualified veterinarian, on a blank form furnished by said department, together with the original studbook certificate of registry of the pedigree of the said stallion \* \* and any other necessary papers \* \* required to prove his breeding, identity and ownership. \* \* It is further provided that in cases of emergency the department of horse breeding is authorized to grant temporary certificates of enroll-

ment without a veterinarian's affidavit upon receipt of the owner's affidavit of soundness, on a blank form furnished by said department. Temporary enrollment certificates shall be valid only until a veterinary examination can reasonably be made.

Section 1494—32m. When a specific complaint signed by three responsible parties is made to the department of horse breeding that a stallion \* \* \* is unsound and, on investigation an examination is by the department deemed necessary, such examination shall be made by \* \* \* a legally qualified graduate veterinarian deputized by the department; but the owner of the stallion \* \* \* shall have the right to \* \* \* employ a legally qualified and reputable graduate veterinarian to act with the veterinarian representing the department, \* \* \* and in case these two shall fail to agree they shall appoint a third graduate veterinarian to act as referee, and his decision shall be final.

(Section 1494—33. 1.) (2) The studbooks and signatures of the duly authorized officers of the following American horse and jack pedigree registry associations, societies, or companies, certified by the department of agriculture, Washington, D. C., in Bureau of Animal Industry, Order No. 136, June 20, 1906, and in the amendments thereto:

Name of Breed,	Book of Record.	By Whom Published.
Arabian	Studbook of the Arabian Horse Club of America.	
Belgian Draft	American Register of Belgian Draft Horses.	
Cleveland Bay	American Cleveland Bay Studbook.	Cleveland Bay Society of America, R. P. Stericker, Secretary, Oconomowoc, Wis.
Clydesdale	American Clydes- dale.	American Civdesdale Association, R. B. Oglivie, Secretary, Union Stockyards, Chicago, Ill.
French Coach	French Coach Stud- book.	French Coach Horse Society of America, Duncan E. Wil- lett, Secretary, Maple Ave- nue and Harrison St., Oak Park, Ill.

Name of Breed.	Book of Record.	By Whom Published.
French Draft	National Register of French Draft Horses.	
German Coach Oldenburg.	German, Hanover- ian, and Olden- burg Coach Horse Studbook.	German Hanoverlan and Ol- denburg Coach Horse Asso- ciation of America, J. Crouch, Secretary, LaFay- ette, Ind.
Hackney	American Hackney Studbook.	American Hackney Horse So- ciety, Guerney C. Gue, Sec- retary, 308 W. 97th St., New York.
Jacks and Jennets	American Jack Stock.	American Breeders' Associa- tion of Jacks and Jennets, J. W. Jones, Secretary, Co- lumbia Tenn.
Percheron	Percheron Studbook of America.	Percheron Society of America, Wayne Dinsmore, Sectretary, Union Stockyards, Chicago, Ill.
Shetland Pony	American Shetland Pony Club Stud- book.	American Shetland Pony Club, Miss Julia M. Wade, Secretary, LaFayette, Ind.
Shire	American Shire Horse Studbook.	American Shire Horse Association, Chas. Burgess, Sr., Secretary, Wenona, III.
Suffolk	American Suffolk Horse Studbook.	American Suffolk Horse Association, Alex Galbraith, DeKalb, III.
Thoroughbred	American Studbook.	The Jockey Club, W. H. Rowe, Registrar, 571 Fifth Avenue, New York.
Welsh Pony and Cob	Welsh Pony and Cob Studbook.	The Welsh Pony and Cob Society of America, John Alexander, Secretary, Aurora, Ill.
American Trotter	American Trotting Register	American Trotting Register Association, Wm. II. Knight, Secretary, 355 Dearborn St., Chicago, III.

Name of breed.	Book of Record.	By Whom Published.
Morgan	American Morgan Register	American Morgan Register Association, T. E. Boyce, Secretary, Middlebury, Vt.
Saddle Horse	American Saddle Horse Register	
Jacks and Jennets	Standard Jack and Jennet Registry of America.	

Section 1494—34. The owner of any stallion \* \* used for public service in this state, shall post and keep affixed during the entire breeding season, \* \* \* a correct printed copy of the \* \* enrollment certificate of such stallion \* \* , issued under the provisions of the next succeeding section, in a conspicuous place both within and upon the outside of \* \* his home stable and the horse stable or building of every other farm or place where the said stallion \* \* is used for public service. \* \*

Section 1449—35. 1. The \* \* \* enrollment certificate issued for a stallion \* \* \* whose sire and dam are of pure breeding and the pedigree of which is registered in a studbook recognized by the \* \* \* department of \* \* \* horse breeding shall be in the following form:

The University of Wisconsin.
College of Agriculture.

Department of Horse Breeding.

Certificate of Pure Bred Stallion * * * , No
The pedigree of the (breed) stallion
* * (name and number) Owned
by P. O Co
* * (color and marks)
* * Foaled in the year, has been examined
* * by the department of horse breeding and it is hereby
certified that the said stallion * * is of pure breeding, and
is registered in a studbook recognized by the said department.
* * *,
The above named stallion has been examined by

be sound. Not good unless cour	eterinarian, and by him found to ntersigned by
(Signature)	(Signature)
norse orecaing.	
Dated at Madison, Wisconsin, $t$ , $19$	his day of,
2. The * * * enrollment	certificate issued for a stallion not of pure breeding shall be in
	y of Wisconsin.
	Agriculture.
	Horse Breeding.
	on * * * , No
The pedigree of the grade (	breed),
stallion * * * (name)	Owned by
P = <b>0</b>	, Co * * *
	r and marks)
	ire or dam (name and number)
ha	is been examined $*$ * * $by$
the department of horse breedi	ing and it is found that the said
	re breeding and is, therefore, not
	studbook recognized by the said
department. * * * .	studbook recognized by the said
department.	been examined by
	veterinarian, and by him found to
be sound. Not good unless cour	
(Signature)	(Signature)
(Signature)	(Signature)
In charge, department of horse breeding.	Dean of the College of Agriculture.
Dated at Madison, Wisconsin, t	this day of,
19	
3. The * * * enrollment	t certificate issued for a stallion
	bred, but not of the same breed,
shall be in the following form:	
	y of Wisconsin.
	Agriculture.
	Horse Breeding.
	red Stallion, No
	cròss bred
stallion (name)	Owned by
P. O	, Co * * *
(color and	d marks)

is registered in the	ding and it is found that his sire
breeding	rse Dean of the College of Agriculture.
4. The * * * enrollment standard bred" stallion shall be The University College of Department of Certificate of nonstandard	of Wisconsin. Agriculture. Horse Breeding. bred stallion, No
stallion (name).  Co  Foaled in the year that the said stallion is not eligible.	* * (Color and marks) ear has been examined horse breeding and it is found gible to registration as standard
pure bred, although recorded in the American trotting register. The above named stallion has a legally qualified ve be sound.	this * * * certificate is not the nonstandard department of s been examined by eterinarian, and by him found to
	(Signature) .
	ture.

The University of Wisconsin. College of Agriculture. Department of Horse Breeding. Certificate of mongrel or scrub stallion, No. ...... The breeding of the stallion (name) ..... ..... \* \* \* (Color and marks) ..... ...... Foaled in the year...., has been examined \* \* by the department of horse breeding and it is found that the said stallion is of mongrel or scrub breeding and is therefore not eligible for registration in any studbook recognized by the said department. The above named stallion has been examined by ...... ..... a legally qualified veterinarian, and by him found to be sound. Not good unless countersigned by (Signature) (Signature) In charge, department of Dean of the College of Agriculhorse breeding. ture. Dated at Madison, Wisconsin, this .... day of ...... 19 . . . .

Section 1494-36. Each bill and poster issued by the owner of any stallion enrolled under sections 1494-31 to 1494-39, inclusive, or used by him or his agent, for advertising such stallion shall contain a correct copy of the stallion's certificate of enrollment printed in bold-face Roman type not smaller than long primer (ten point) on said bill or poster, and the first mention \* \* \* thereon of the name of the stallion shall be preceded by the words "pure bred," "grade," "eross bred," "nonstandard bred," or "mongrel or scrub" in accordance with the wording of the certificate of enrollment, and printed in type not smaller than the largest type in which the name of the said stallion shall be printed on said bill or poster in any place whatsoever; and it shall be illegal to print upon the said bill or poster any misleading reference to the breeding of the stallion, his sire or his dam, or to use upon such bill or poster or in any other advertising matter the portrait of a stallion in a misleading way; and each newspaper advertisement, \* \* \* post card, circular letter, or other form of advertising of a stallion for public service shall show the enrollment certificate number and state whether \* \* \* the stallion is "pure bred," "grade," "cross bred," "nonstandard bred" or "mongrel or scrub."

Section 1494-37. A fee of two dollars shall be paid to the department of horse breeding \* \* \* of the college of agri-

culture of the University of Wisconsin, for the examination and enrollment of each pedigree and for the issuance of a \* \* \* certificate of enrollment, in accordance with the breeding of the stallion \* \* \* as above provided; and \* \* \* all enrollment certificates shall expire on the first of January of each year, following date of issuance, and must be renewed annually before the first of April following, and a fee of fifty cents shall be paid to the department of horse breeding for said renewal of certificates.

(See c. 758.)

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after July 1, 1913.

Approved May 3, 1913.

No. 368, S.]

[Published May 5, 1913.

## CHAPTER 169.

AN ACT to amend section 926—15 of the statutes, relating to improvements in cities of the third and fourth class and in villages.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 926—15 of the statutes is amended to (Section 926—15) In all cities of the third and fourth class and all villages incorporated under special charters, when the whole or any part of the cost of a sewer, gutter, or the paving or macadamizing or graveling, or other improvement of any street or alley is to be paid by special assessments against lots or parcels of land fronting or abutting upon the street or alley in which such sewer, or gutter is laid or upon the street or alley to be paved, macadamized, graveled or otherwise improved, the board of public works, as soon as the assessment against the lots or parcels of land fronting or abutting thereon shall be made. shall give notice to all parties interested by advertisement for not less than one week in the official paper of or village, if any, otherwise in some paper published therein, and if no paper is published therein, then by posting up a notice in at least three public places in said city or village, one of which shall be posted on the street or alley where the gutter, or sewer is to be laid or the street improved, that such assessment had been made and is ready for inspection in their office, that the same will be open for review and correction by the said board at their office for not less than five days after the publication of said notice during certain hours, and not less than two hours of each day, and that all persons interested will be heard by the